

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 19-100

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROVISIONS OF REPUBLIC ACT 11148 OR "AN ACT SCALING UP THE NATIONAL AND LOCAL HEALTH AND NUTRITION PROGRAMS THROUGH A STRENGTHENED INTEGRATED STRATEGY FOR MATERNAL, NEONATAL, CHILD HEALTH AND NUTRITION IN THE FIRST 1,000 DAYS OF LIFE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Engr. Neptali S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa Cole-Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

WHEREAS, Article II of the 1987 emphasized that, "the State shall protect and promote the right to health of the people and instill health consciousness among them". The State also guarantees the right to adequate food, care and nutrition to pregnant and lactating mothers, including adolescent girls, women of reproductive age, and especially children from zero to two years old:

WHEREAS, Republic Act 11148 or the "Kalusugan at Nutrisyon ng Mag-Nanay Act" sought to scale up the nutrition intervention programs in the first 1,000 days of the child's life, and allocates resources in a sustainable manner to improve the nutrition status and to address the malnutrition of infants and young children from zero to two years old, adolescent females, pregnant and lactating women, as well as to ensure growth and development of infants and young children;

WHEREAS, under Republic Act 7160, states that, "the Sanggunian is empowered to enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants";

WHEREAS, Muntinlupa is a City which population consists mostly of women and youth and the local government supports their well-being by advocating a healthy community through various health and wellness programs;

WHEREAS, while the Nutrition Program of the City covers both the nutrition sensitive and nutrition specific needs of the constituents, it is imperative to adopt the provisions of Republic Act 11148;



YAN ANG MUNTINLUPA!



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 100

WHEREAS, pursuant to the adoption of the MAGNANAY ACT, the City Government of Muntinlupa has allocated fund for the construction of a new lying-in in District 2 and additional health centers in barangays Cupang ang Alabang to effectively implement the provisions of RA11148;

WHEREAS, in 2017, the City Government of Muntinlupa was a recipient of the Green Banner Award from the Department of Health recognizing the City's good and proper management of Nutrition Programs

NOW THEREFOR RESOLVE, AS IT IS RESOLVED, by 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to adopt the provisions of Republic Act 11148 or "an Act scaling up the National and Local Health and Nutrition Programs through a strengthened Integrated Strategy For Maternal, Neonatal, Child Health And Nutrition in the First 1,000 Days of Life, appropriating funds therefor and for other purposes".

APPROVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 7th day of October 2019, on its 15th Regular Session.

DISTRICT I:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL CORRO

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. THE NIEFES

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN IVEE RHIA A TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT II:

COUN. ENGR. NEPTALI S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 100

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T.

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

ABSENT:

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

Sectoral Representative President

League of Barangay Captains

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. KENICHI D.A. TAKAGI, JR.

Sectoral Representative

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIMER. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 14 OCT 2019

Norie/9th SP



